

**FILED**

**JUL 25 2011**

**COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_**

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION THREE

---

NO. 29590-7-III

---

GASTON CORNU-LABAT,

Respondent/Plaintiff,

v.

HOSPITAL DIST. #2 GRANT COUNTY,  
d/b/a QUINCY VALLEY HOSPITAL

Appellant/Defendant.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

David S. Mann, WSBA # 21068  
Brendan W. Donckers, WSBA # 39406  
GENDLER & MANN, LLP  
1424 Fourth Avenue, Suite 715  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 621-8868  
Attorneys for Respondent

**FILED**

**JUL 25 2011**

**COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_**

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION THREE

---

NO. 29590-7-III

---

GASTON CORNU-LABAT,

Respondent/Plaintiff,

v.

HOSPITAL DIST. #2 GRANT COUNTY,  
d/b/a QUINCY VALLEY HOSPITAL

Appellant/Defendant.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

David S. Mann, WSBA # 21068  
Brendan W. Donckers, WSBA # 39406  
GENDLER & MANN, LLP  
1424 Fourth Avenue, Suite 715  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 621-8868  
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A. <u>Dr. Gaston Cornu-Labat Asked QVMC for Public Records Related to False Allegations Levied Against Him</u> .....	1
B. <u>QVMC Disciplinary Procedures</u> .....	8
C. <u>Confidentiality at QVMC</u> .....	10
D. <u>Harm to Dr. Cornu-Labat</u> .....	10
III. ARGUMENT .....	12
A. <u>Standard of Review</u> .....	12
B. <u>The Public Records Act is Liberally Construed in Favor of Disclosure and Exemptions to Disclosure are Narrowly Construed</u> .....	12
C. <u>RCW 4.24.250(1) has No Application to Dr. Cornu-Labat’s Records Requests</u> .....	14
1. Merred’s investigative committees were not “regularly constituted.” .....	16
2. Merred’s investigations were not conducted by a peer review committee. ....	21
3. RCW 4.24.250 does not apply to internal disciplinary procedures. ....	26
D. <u>RCW 70.44.062(1) Applies Only to Meetings, Proceedings, and Deliberations of the Board of Commissioners Relating to Clinical Privileges</u> . ....	29

E. Information and Documents Relating to QVMC’s  
Inquiries of Dr. Cornu-Labat were Not Created for and  
Collected by a Quality Improvement Committee.....34

F. Respondent’s Employment Contract is Not Relevant to  
His Suit Brought under the Public Records Act.....39

G. QVMC Waived All Exemptions by Publicly Filing the  
Requested Documents in Court .....40

IV. CONCLUSION .....41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Adcox v. Children’s Orthopedic Hosp. and Medical Center</i> , 123 Wn.2d 15, 864 P.2d 921 (1993).....	19, 24
<i>Amren v. City of Kalama</i> , 131 Wn.2d. 25, 929 P.2d 389 (1997).....	13
<i>Anderson v. Breda</i> , 103 Wn.2d 901, 700 P.2d 737 (1985).....	passim
<i>Coburn v. Seda</i> , 101 Wn.2d 270, 677 P.2d 173 (1984).....	passim
<i>COGS v. King County Dep’t of Public Safety</i> , 59 Wn. App. 856, 801 P.2d 1009 (1991).....	40, 41
<i>Colwell v. Good Samaritan Community Health Care</i> , 153 Wn. App. 911, 226 P.3d 294 (2009).....	14
<i>HomeStreet, Inc. v. State, Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 166 Wn.2d 444, 210 P.3d 297 (2009).....	22
<i>Int’l Bhd. Of Elec. Workers, Local Union No. 46 v. Trig Elec. Constr. Co.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 431, 13 P.3d 622 (2000).....	12
<i>Lowy v. PeaceHealth</i> , 159 Wn. App. 715, 247 P.3d 7 (2011).....	19, 35
<i>Morgan v. Peacehealth, Inc.</i> , 101 Wn. App. 750, 14 P.3d 773 (2001).....	14
<i>Progressive Animal Welfare Soc. v. University of Washington</i> , 114 Wn.2d 677, 790 P.2d 604 (1990).....	13

<i>Spokane Research &amp; Defense Fund v. City of Spokane</i> , 155 Wn.2d 89, 117 P.3d 1117 (2005).....	40
<i>State v. Alvarez</i> , 74 Wn. App. 250, 872 P.2d 1123 (1994).....	25
<i>State v. Armendariz</i> , 160 Wn.2d 106, 156 P.3d 201 (2007).....	22
<i>State v. Walter</i> , 66 Wn. App. 862, 833 P.2d 440 (1992).....	25
<i>Yakima v. Yakima Herald-Republic</i> , 170 Wn.2d 775, 246 P.3d 768 (2011).....	12

**Statutes**

RCW 4.24.250 .....	passim
RCW 4.24.250(1).....	passim
Chapter 42.56 RCW.....	39
RCW 42.56.030 .....	12, 14, 21
RCW 42.56.070(1).....	13
RCW 42.56.360(1)(c) .....	13, 21, 22, 25
RCW 42.56.380 .....	21
RCW 42.56.550(3).....	12, 13
RCW 42.56.550(4).....	42
RCW 70.41.200 .....	13, 14, 35
RCW 70.41.200(1).....	34

RCW 70.41.200(1)(a) ..... 38

RCW 70.41.200(3)..... 34, 35, 37, 38

RCW 70.44.062 ..... 33

RCW 70.44.062(1)..... passim

**Other Authorities**

Black’s Law Dictionary 1167 (8<sup>th</sup> ed. 2004)..... 22

Black’s Law Dictionary 1403 (8<sup>th</sup> ed. 2004)..... 32
